Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics
Vol. 14, No. 2, April 2025, pp. 1054~1062
ISSN: 2302-9285, DOI: 10.11591/eei.v14i2.8533      1054
Journal homepage: http://beei.org
A 0.7 GHz and 0.9 GHz efficient and compact dual-band
rectifier for ambient radio frequency energy harvesting
Raja Nor Azrin Raja Yunus1, Ismahayati Adam1,2, Mohd Najib Mohd Yasin1,2, Surajo Muhammad3,
Wan Zuki Azman Wan Muhamad4, Abdulrahman Amin Ahmed Ghaleb1

can be incorporated into the new IoT-based architectures, low power wide area networks (LPAWNs).
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
This author would like to acknowledge the support from the Fundamental Grant Scheme (FRGS)
under grant number FRGS/1/2020/TK0/UNIMAP/02/70 from the Ministry of Higher Education.
                ISSN: 2302-9285
Bulletin of Electr Eng & Inf, Vol. 14, No. 2, April 2025: 1054-1062
1060
REFERENCES
[1] M. Aboualalaa and H. Elsadek, “Rectenna systems for rf energy harvesting and wireless power transfer,” Recent Wirel. Power
Transf. Technol., pp. 1–24, 2020, doi: 10.5772/intechopen.89674.
[2] D. Khan et al., “A survey on rf energy harvesting system with high efficiency rf-dc converters,” J. Semicond. Eng., vol. 1, no. 1,
pp. 13–30, 2020, doi: 10.22895/jse.2020.0002.
[3] X. Lu, P. Wang, D. Niyato, D. I. Kim, and Z. Han, “Wireless networks with rf energy harvesting: a contemporary survey,” IEEE
Commun. Surv. Tutorials, vol. 17, no. 2, pp. 757–789, 2015, doi: 10.1109/COMST.2014.2368999.
[4] U. Muncuk, K. Alemdar, J. D. Sarode, and K. R. Chowdhury, “Multiband ambient rf energy harvesting circuit design for enabling
batteryless sensors and iot,” IEEE Internet Things J., vol. 5, no. 4, pp. 2700–2714, 2018, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2018.2813162.
[5] W. A. Indra and M. S. A. B. M. Shariff, “Message conveyor by motion for paralyze people powered using rf energy harvesting,”
Int. J. Integr. Eng., vol. 12, no. 8, pp. 233–239, 2020, doi: 10.30880/IJIE.2020.12.08.022.
[6] T. Sanislav, G. D. Mois, S. Zeadally, and S. C. Folea, “Energy harvesting techniques for internet of things (iot),” IEEE Access,
vol. 9, pp. 39530–39549, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3064066.
[7] S. Muhammad, J. J. Tiang, S. K. Wong, A. Smida, R. Ghayoula, and A. Iqbal, “A dual-band ambient energy harvesting rectenna
design for wireless power communications,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 99944–99953, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3096834.
[8] K. Saito, E. Nishiyama, and I. Toyoda, “A 2.45- and 5.8-ghz dual-band stacked differential rectenna with high conversion
efficiency in low power density environment,” IEEE Open J. Antennas Propag., vol. 3, no. March, pp. 627–636, 2022, doi:
10.1109/OJAP.2022.3171035.
[9] A. Eroglu, K. Dey, R. Hussain, and T. Dey, “Design of dual band rectifiers for energy harvesting applications,” Appl. Comput.
Electromagn. Soc. J., vol. 34, no. 2, pp. 381–384, 2019.
[10] M. Huang et al., “Single-and dual-band rf rectifiers with extended input power range using automatic impedance transforming,”
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 67, no. 5, pp. 1974–1984, 2019, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2019.2901443.
[11] Z. Liang and J. Yuan, “A compact dual-band four-port ambient rf energy harvester with high-sensitivity, high-efficiency, and
wide power range,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 70, no. 1, pp. 641–649, 2022, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2021.3106310.
[12] J. Liu, M. Huang, and Z. Du, “Design of compact dual-band rf rectifiers for wireless power transfer and energy harvesting,” IEEE
Access, vol. 8, pp. 184901–184908, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3029603.
[13] H. Tafekirt, J. Pelegri-Sebastia, A. Bouajaj, and B. M. Reda, “A sensitive triple-band rectifier for energy harvesting applications,”
IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 73659–73664, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2986797.
[14] S. Shen, Y. Zhang, C. Y. Chiu, and R. Murch, “A triple-band high-gain multibeam ambient rf energy harvesting system utilizing
hybrid combining,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 67, no. 11, pp. 9215–9226, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2019.2952819.
[15] S. Muhammad, J. J. Tiang, S. K. Wong, A. Smida, M. I. Waly, and A. Iqbal, “Efficient quad-band rf energy harvesting rectifier
for wireless power communications,” AEU - Int. J. Electron. Commun., vol. 139, p. 153927, 2021, doi:
10.1016/j.aeue.2021.153927.
[16] A. Quddious, S. Zahid, F. A. Tahir, M. A. Antoniades, P. Vryonides, and S. Nikolaou, “Dual-band compact rectenna for uhf and
ism wireless power transfer systems,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 69, no. 4, pp. 2392–2397, 2021, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2020.3025299.
[17] S. A. Rotenberg, S. K. Podilchak, P. D. H. Re, C. Mateo-Segura, G. Goussetis, and J. Lee, “Efficient rectifier for wireless power
transmission systems,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 68, no. 5, pp. 1921–1932, 2020, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2020.2968055.
[18] J. Liu, X. Y. Zhang, and C. L. Yang, “Analysis and design of dual-band rectifier using novel matching network,” IEEE Trans.
Circuits Syst. II Express Briefs, vol. 65, no. 4, pp. 431–435, 2018, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2017.2698464.
[19] S. Chandravanshi, K. K. Katare, and M. J. Akhtar, “A flexible dual-band rectenna with full azimuth coverage,” IEEE Access, vol.
9, pp. 27476–27484, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3058239.
[20] S. Muhammad, J. J. Tiang, S. K. Wong, A. Iqbal, M. Alibakhshikenari, and E. Limiti, “Compact rectifier circuit design for
harvesting gsm/900 ambient energy,” Electron., vol. 9, no. 10, pp. 1–11, 2020, doi: 10.3390/electronics9101614.
[21] C. Song et al., “Matching network elimination in broadband rectennas for high-efficiency wireless power transfer and energy
harvesting,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 64, no. 5, pp. 3950–3961, 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2016.2645505.
[22] P. Li, Z. Long, and Z. Yang, “Rf energy harvesting for batteryless and maintenance-free condition monitoring of railway tracks,”
IEEE Internet Things J., vol. 8, no. 5, pp. 3512–3523, 2021, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2020.3023475.
[23] S. Saravani, C. K. Chakrabarty, N. Din, S. M. Norzeli, and M. H. Haron, “Broadband and high efficiency rectifier design based on
dual-mode operation for rf ambient energy harvesting,” Int. J. Adv. Trends Comput. Sci. Eng., vol. 9, no. 5, pp. 7184–7190, 2020,
doi: 10.30534/ijatcse/2020/43952020.
[24] S. Saravani, S. Saravani, C. K. Chakrabarty, N. Din, and S. M. Norzeli, “A novel sensitive rectifier with increased output load
tolerance for ambient rf energy harvesting,” Int. J. Adv. Trends Comput. Sci. Eng., vol. 9, no. 5, pp. 7024–7030, 2020, doi:
10.30534/ijatcse/2020/22952020.
[25] P. Saffari, A. Basaligheh, and K. Moez, “An rf-to-dc rectifier with high efficiency over wide input power range for rf energy
harvesting applications,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I Regul. Pap., vol. 66, no. 12, pp. 4862–4875, 2019, doi:
10.1109/TCSI.2019.2931485.
[26] J. Liu and X. Y. Zhang, “Compact triple-band rectifier for ambient rf energy harvesting application,” IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp.
19018–19024, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2820143.
[27] N. Saranya and T. Kesavamurthy, “Design and performance analysis of broadband rectenna for an efficient rf energy harvesting
application,” Int. J. RF Microw. Comput. Eng., vol. 29, no. 1, 2019, doi: 10.1002/mmce.21628.
[28] S. Roy, J. J. Tiang, M. Bin Roslee, M. T. Ahmed, and M. A. P. Mahmud, “A quad-band stacked hybrid ambient rf-solar energy
harvester with higher rf-to-dc rectification efficiency,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 39303–39321, 2021, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3064348.
[29] Malaysian Communications and Multimedia Commission, “Final report: allocation of spectrum bands for mobile broadband
service in malaysia,” 2019. [Online]. Available: https://www.mcmc.gov.my/skmmgovmy/media/General/pdf/PI-Allocation-of-
spectrum-bands-for-mobile-broadband-service-in-Malaysia_1.pdf.
[30] Y. Luo, L. Pu, G. Wang, and Y. Zhao, “Rf energy harvesting wireless communications: rf environment, device hardware and
practical issues,” Sensors (Switzerland), vol. 19, no. 13, 2019, doi: 10.3390/s19133010.
[31] S. K. Divakaran, D. Das Krishna, and Nasimuddin, “Rf energy harvesting systems: an overview and design issues,” Int J RF
Microw Comput Aided Eng., vol. 29, no. 1. 2019, doi: 10.1002/mmce.21633.
[32] I. Adam, M. N. M. Yasin, M. E. A. Aziz, and M. I. Sulaiman, “Rectifier for rf energy harvesting using stub matching,” Indones. J.
Bulletin of Electr Eng & Inf  ISSN: 2302-9285 
A 0.7 GHz And 0.9 GHz efficient and compact dual-band rectifier for … (Raja Nor Azrin Raja Yunus)
1061
Electr. Eng. Comput. Sci., vol. 13, no. 3, pp. 1007–1013, 2019, doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v13.i3.pp1007-1013.
[33] I. Adam, M. N. M. Yasin, S. Z. Ibrahim, and N. Haris, “Development of cascaded voltage doubler rectifier for rf energy
harvesting,” J. Teknol., vol. 84, no. 2, pp. 153–161, 2022, doi: 10.11113/jurnalteknologi.v84.17405.
[34] S. Shen, C. Y. Chiu, and R. D. Murch, “Multiport pixel rectenna for ambient rf energy harvesting,” IEEE Trans. Antennas
Propag., vol. 66, no. 2, pp. 644–656, 2018, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2786320.
[35] K. T. Chandrasekaran, K. Agarwal, Nasimuddin, A. Alphones, R. Mittra, and M. F. Karim, “Compact dual-band metamaterial-
based high-efficiency rectenna: an application for ambient electromagnetic energy harvesting,” IEEE Antennas Propag. Mag.,
vol. 62, no. 3, pp. 18–29, 2020, doi: 10.1109/MAP.2020.2982091.
[36] K. Bhatt, S. Kumar, P. Kumar, and C. C. Tripathi, “Highly efficient 2.4 and 5.8 ghz dual-band rectenna for energy harvesting
applications,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 18, no. 12, pp. 2637–2641, 2019, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2019.2946911.
[37] L. Guo, X. Li, W. Sun, W. Yang, Y. Zhao, and K. Wu, “Designing and modeling of a dual-band rectenna with compact dielectric
resonator antenna,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 21, no. 5, pp. 1046–1050, 2022, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2022.3157322.
[38] M. Mattsson, C. I. Kolitsidas, and B. L. G. Jonsson, “Dual-band dual-polarized full-wave rectenna based on differential field
sampling,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 17, no. 6, pp. 956–959, 2018, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2018.2825783.
[39] S. Shen, Y. Zhang, C.-Y. Chiu, and R. Murch, “An ambient rf energy harvesting system where the number of antenna ports is
dependent on frequency,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 67, no. 9, pp. 3821–3832, 2019, doi:
10.1109/tmtt.2019.2906598.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS